been presented under the item ‘Result on financial assets and liabilities held for trading’ (‘Foreign exchange result’).

According to the Bank, the exchange rate margin is of similar nature to other fees and commissions charged by the Bank
for the services rendered and therefore should be presented in the Bank's fee and commission income.

As a result, for three quarters of 2017 the Group introduced changes in presentation in the income statement
of the margins on foreign exchange transactions with the Bank’s clients and currently the margins are presented under
the item ‘Fee and commission income’.

Due to the change the comparative data presented in these financial statements were restated.

The impact of the change in accounting policy on comparative data in income statement is presented in the below tables.

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the three quarters of 2017

Bank Pekao S.A. - Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the three quarters of 2017

23

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

Consolidated income statement

  III QUARTER 2016
(BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

RESTATEMENT
III QUARTER 2016

(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

Interest income 1 382 257 - 1 382 257

Interest expense (264 806) - (264 806)

Net interest income 1 117 451 - 1 117 451

Fee and commission income 559 541 106 790 666 331

Fee and commission expense (69 592) - (69 592)

Net fee and commission income 489 949 106 790 596 739

Dividend income 151 - 151

Result on financial assets and liabilities held
for trading

117 300 (106 790) 10 510

Result on fair value hedge accounting 1 449 - 1 449

Gains (losses) on disposal of: 7 811 - 7 811

loans and other financial receivables - - -

available for sale financial assets and held to
maturity investments

7 862 - 7 862

financial liabilities (51) - (51)

Operating income 1 734 111 - 1 734 111

Net impairment losses on financial assets and
off-balance sheet commitments

(133 882) - (133 882)

loans and other financial receivables (131 532) - (131 532)

off-balance sheet commitments (2 350) - (2 350)

Net result on financial activity 1 600 229 - 1 600 229

Administrative expenses (895 948) - (895 948)

personnel expenses (469 837) - (469 837)

other administrative expenses (426 111) - (426 111)

Depreciation and amortization (85 037) - (85 037)

Net result on other provisions (6 628) - (6 628)

Net other operating income and expenses 12 010 - 12 010

Operating costs (975 603) - (975 603)

Gains (losses) on subsidiaries and associates 9 862 - 9 862

Gains (losses) on disposal of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets

3 617 - 3 617

Profit before income tax 638 105 - 638 105

Income tax expense (117 330) - (117 330)

Net profit 520 775 - 520 775

1. Attributable to equity holders of the Bank 520 654 - 520 654

2. Attributable to non-controlling interests 121 - 121

Earnings per share (in PLN per share)

basic for the period 1.98 - 1.98

diluted for the period 1.98 - 1.98

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the three quarters of 2017

Bank Pekao S.A. - Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the three quarters of 2017

24

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

Consolidated income statement

  3 QUARTERS 2016
(BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

RESTATEMENT
3 QUARTERS 2016

(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

Interest income 4 073 661 - 4 073 661

Interest expense (804 467) - (804 467)

Net interest income 3 269 194 - 3 269 194

Fee and commission income 1 673 360 319 122 1 992 482

Fee and commission expense (214 930) - (214 930)

Net fee and commission income 1 458 430 319 122 1 777 552

Dividend income 16 562 - 16 562

Result on financial assets and liabilities held for
trading

363 548 (319 122) 44 426

Result on fair value hedge accounting (3 952) - (3 952)

Gains (losses) on disposal of: 431 694 - 431 694

loans and other financial receivables 155 720 - 155 720

available for sale financial assets and held to
maturity investments

276 033 - 276 033

financial liabilities (59) - (59)

Operating income 5 535 476 - 5 535 476

Net impairment losses on financial assets and
off-balance sheet commitments

(394 450) - (394 450)

loans and other financial receivables (332 498) - (332 498)

off-balance sheet commitments (61 952) - (61 952)

Net result on financial activity 5 141 026 - 5 141 026

Administrative expenses (2 681 984) - (2 681 984)

personnel expenses (1 414 000) - (1 414 000)

other administrative expenses (1 267 984) - (1 267 984)

Depreciation and amortization (256 507) - (256 507)

Net result on other provisions (9 481) - (9 481)

Net other operating income and expenses 22 522 - 22 522

Operating costs (2 925 450) - (2 925 450)

Gains (losses) on subsidiaries and associates 29 653 - 29 653

Gains (losses) on disposal of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets

5 261 - 5 261

Profit before income tax 2 250 490 - 2 250 490

Income tax expense (465 610) - (465 610)

Net profit 1 784 880 - 1 784 880

1. Attributable to equity holders of the Bank 1 784 563 - 1 784 563

2. Attributable to non-controlling interests 317 - 317

Earnings per share (in PLN per share)

basic for the period 6.80 - 6.80

diluted for the period 6.80 - 6.80

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the three quarters of 2017

Bank Pekao S.A. - Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the three quarters of 2017

25

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

Unconsolidated income statement

  III QUARTER 2016
(BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

RESTATEMENT
III QUARTER 2016

(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

Interest income 1 347 824 - 1 347 824

Interest expense (259 001) - (259 001)

Net interest income 1 088 823 - 1 088 823

Fee and commission income 493 937 106 790 600 727

Fee and commission expense (71 806) - (71 806)

Net fee and commission income 422 131 106 790 528 921

Dividend income - - -

Result on financial assets and liabilities held for
trading

113 304 (106 790) 6 514

Result on fair value hedge accounting 1 449 - 1 449

Gains (losses) on disposal of: 7 811 - 7 811

loans and other financial receivables - - -

available for sale financial assets and held to
maturity investments

7 862 - 7 862

financial liabilities (51) - (51)

Operating income 1 633 518 - 1 633 518

Net impairment losses on financial assets and
off-balance sheet commitments

(133 229) - (133 229)

loans and other financial receivables (129 483) - (129 483)

off-balance sheet commitments (3 746) - (3 746)

Net result on financial activity 1 500 289 - 1 500 289

Administrative expenses (845 531) - (845 531)

personnel expenses (421 217) - (421 217)

other administrative expenses (424 314) - (424 314)

Depreciation and amortization (80 625) - (80 625)

Net result on other provisions (6 671) - (6 671)

Net other operating income and expenses 12 449 - 12 449

Operating costs (920 378) - (920 378)

Gains (losses) on subsidiaries and associates 46 853 - 46 853

Gains (losses) on disposal of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets

3 327 - 3 327

Profit before income tax 630 091 - 630 091

Income tax expense (108 895) - (108 895)

Net profit 521 196 - 521 196

Earnings per share (in PLN per share)

basic for the period 1.98 - 1.98

diluted for the period 1.98 - 1.98

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the three quarters of 2017

Bank Pekao S.A. - Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the three quarters of 2017

26

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

Unconsolidated income statement

  3 QUARTERS 2016
(BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

RESTATEMENT
3 QUARTERS 2016

(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

Interest income 3 969 047 - 3 969 047

Interest expense (786 761) - (786 761)

Net interest income 3 182 286 - 3 182 286

Fee and commission income 1 495 421 319 122 1 814 543

Fee and commission expense (225 467) - (225 467)

Net fee and commission income 1 269 954 319 122 1 589 076

Dividend income 132 552 - 132 552

Result on financial assets and liabilities held for
trading

351 031 (319 122) 31 909

Result on fair value hedge accounting (3 952) - (3 952)

Gains (losses) on disposal of: 431 694 - 431 694

loans and other financial receivables 155 720 - 155 720

available for sale financial assets and held to
maturity investments

276 033 - 276 033

financial liabilities (59) - (59)

Operating income 5 363 565 - 5 363 565

Net impairment losses on financial assets and
off-balance sheet commitments

(385 777) - (385 777)

loans and other financial receivables (321 136) - (321 136)

off-balance sheet commitments (64 641) - (64 641)

Net result on financial activity 4 977 788 - 4 977 788

Administrative expenses (2 530 174) - (2 530 174)

personnel expenses (1 267 505) - (1 267 505)

other administrative expenses (1 262 669) - (1 262 669)

Depreciation and amortization (243 337) - (243 337)

Net result on other provisions (9 621) - (9 621)

Net other operating income and expenses 21 653 - 21 653

Operating costs (2 761 479) - (2 761 479)

Gains (losses) on subsidiaries and associates 46 853 - 46 853

Gains (losses) on disposal of property, plant and
equipment, and intangible assets

5 080 - 5 080

Profit before income tax 2 268 242  - 2 268 242

Income tax expense (443 144) - (443 144)

Net profit 1 825 098 - 1 825 098

Earnings per share (in PLN per share)

basic for the period 6.95 - 6.95

diluted for the period 6.95 - 6.95

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the three quarters of 2017

Bank Pekao S.A. - Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the three quarters of 2017

27

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

The consolidated financial statements include the requirements of all the International Financial Reporting Standards and
International Accounting Standards approved by the European Union and related interpretations. Changes in published
standards and interpretations, which became effective on or after 1 January 2017, had no material impact on the Group’s